


















Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOIA request to CDC re: "COVID-19 virus" purification
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, Apr 16, 2021 at 10:52 AM
To: FOIARequests@cdc.gov

April 16, 2021

To:
Roger Andoh
Freedom of Information Officer
1600 Clifton Rd NE MS T-01
Atlanta, Georgia 30333
Email: FOIARequests@cdc.gov
Phone: 770-488-6277
Fax: 770-488-6200

Dear Freedom of Information Officer,

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Freedom of Information Act.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC) and/or the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) describing the purification of any
"COVID-19 virus" (including "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1" and any other "variant") (via maceration, filtration and use of
an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a
diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e.
monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus" and
instead:

cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture, or
on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or
sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting
records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per standard
laboratory practices for the purification of other small things). 

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by the CDC or ATSDR or that pertain to
work done at/by the CDC or ATSDR.  Rather, my request includes any record matching the above description, for
example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that has been
downloaded or printed by the CDC or ATSDR and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus".

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the public elsewhere,
please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e.
title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible.
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Your CDC FOIA Request #21-01076-FOIA
MNHarper@cdc.gov <MNHarper@cdc.gov> Mon, Jun 7, 2021 at 11:44 AM
To: cmssyc@gmail.com

June 7, 2021

Request Number: 21-01076-FOIA

Dear Ms. Massey:

This is regarding your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of April 16, 2021, for request for all studies and/or
reports in the possession, custody or control of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) and/or the
Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) describing the purification of any "COVID-19 virus"
(including "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1" and any other "variant") (via maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge;
also referred to at times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where
the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero
cells; fetal bovine serum). Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the
suspected "virus" and instead: • cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or • performed an
amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture, or on genetic material
from any unpurified substance, and/or • sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from
any unpurified substance, and/or • produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things..

Please see the attached letter.

Sincerely,
CDC/ATSDR FOIA Office
770-488-6399

21-01076 Final Response No Records (1).pdf
141K

Gmail - Your CDC FOIA Request #21-01076-FOIA h�ps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=al...

1 of 1 6/7/2021, 1:45 PM



          June 7, 2021 

 

 

Ms. Christine Massey 

21 Keystone Avenue,  

Toronto, M4C 1G9 

Via email: cmssyc@gmail.com 

 

Dear Ms. Massey: 

 

This letter is in response to your Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and Agency for Toxic 

Substances and Disease Registry (CDC/ATSDR) Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of April 

16, 2021, for: 

 
[A]ll studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the Centers for Disease Control and 

Prevention (CDC) and/or the Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR) describing the 

purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (including "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1" and any other "variant") (via 

maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people as 

"isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first 

combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine 

serum). Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the 

suspected "virus" and instead: • cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or • 

performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or from a cell 

culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or • sequenced the total RNA from a 

patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or • produced electron 

microscopy images of unpurified things.  

 

A search of our records failed to reveal any documents pertaining to your request. Specifically,  the 

National Center for Immunization and Respiratory Diseases apprises that CDC does not purify or isolate 

any COVID-19  virus in the manner the requester describes.   

 

You may contact our FOIA Public Liaison at 770-488-6277 for any further assistance and to discuss any 

aspect of your request.  Additionally, you may contact the Office of Government Information Services 

(OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation 

services they offer.  The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information 

Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, 

Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-

6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769. 

 

If you are not satisfied with the response to this request, you may administratively appeal by writing to 

the Deputy Agency Chief FOIA Officer, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs, U.S. 

Department of Health and Human Services, Hubert H. Humphrey Building, 200 Independence Avenue, 

Suite 729H, Washington, D.C.  20201. You may also transmit your appeal via email to 

FOIARequest@psc.hhs.gov. Please mark both your appeal letter and envelope “FOIA Appeal.”  

  

mailto:FOIARequest@psc.hhs.gov


Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically transmitted by September 5, 2021. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
      Roger Andoh 

      CDC/ATSDR FOIA Officer  

      Office of the Chief Operating Officer 

      (770) 488-6399 

      Fax: (404) 235-1852 

 

#21-01076-FOIA  

 





Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FW: NIH FOIA - Assignment Notification from NIH FOIA Public Portal-Tracking #
56595
Schofield, Robin (NIH/NIAID) [E] <robin.schofield@nih.gov> Thu, Jun 24, 2021 at 10:56 AM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: "Moore, Marg (NIH/NIAID) [E]" <mmoore@niaid.nih.gov>

Good morning Ms. Massey,

Your request below is properly directed to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) as they are the ones
who did the isolation: https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/lab/grows-virus-cell-culture.html

See publication: https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/6/20-0516_article

You can submit a request to the CDC at the following link: https://www.cdc.gov/od/foia/index.htm

Regards,

Robin L. Schofield, MPS

FOIA Coordinator

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

From: FOIA_noreply@nih.gov <FOIA_noreply@nih.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 10:39 AM
To: FOIA-7 <FOIA71@mail.nih.gov>
Subject: NIH FOIA - Assignment Notification from NIH FOIA Public Portal-Tracking # 56595

Hi FOIA Team!

Request # 56595 was submitted through the NIH FOIA Public Portal and assigned to you for review and
further processing.

Please review the request and if all required details have not been provided by the requester, be sure to use
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the "Stop Clock" option to ensure processing time for the request is accurately monitored while waiting for
clarification/information from the requester.

Request Description:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the National Institutes of Health (NIH)
describing the purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (aka "SARS-COV-2" and including "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351",
"P.1" and any other "variant") (via filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred toat times by some
people as "isolation"),directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not
first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine
serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus"
and instead:

- cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or

- performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture,
or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or

- sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance,
and/or

- produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in
order to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting private patient data.  Nor am I requesting records that describe a suspected
"virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from
everything else in the patient sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of very small
things). 

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by the NIH or that pertain to
work done at/bythe NIH.  Rather, my request includes any record matching the above description, for example
(but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that has been
downloaded or printed and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus" by the NIH.

In the interests of transparency, if any records match the above description of requested records and are
currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I
may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may
access it). Please provide URLs where possible.
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Format:

Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me. (Date Range for Record
Search: From 12/01/2019 To 06/24/2021)
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FW: NIH FOIA - Assignment Notification from NIH FOIA Public Portal-Tracking #
56595
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, Jun 24, 2021 at 12:37 PM
To: "Schofield, Robin (NIH/NIAID) [E]" <robin.schofield@nih.gov>

Dear Robin,

Thank you but this request has already been submitted to the CDC multiple times, both last year and again this year. 
Their most recent response dated June 7, 2021, attached, was that "A search of our records failed to reveal any
documents pertaining to your request." 

I am already aware of the CDC study by Harcourt et al., thank you.  They did not purify any suspected "virus" from a
patient sample, thus their study does not match the description of my request.  Instead they unscientifically interpreted
cytopathic effects on monkey kidney cells (to which patient sample + fetal bovine serum + toxic drugs had been
added) as proof of "the virus", without any control group. They also fabricated (as opposed to discovered) a genome. 

72 additional institutions globally have all failed to provide any record of "virus" purification from a patient sample:
https://www.fluoridefreepeel.ca/fois-reveal-that-health-science-institutions-around-the-world-have-no-record-of-sars-
cov-2-isolation-purification/

Thus, I do require a formal response from NIH and/or NIAID.

Please note that I resubmitted the request a few minutes ago, to specify that I seek records held by NIAID as opposed
to NIH in general (although I would be interested in a response re NIH in general, as well).

Thank you and best wishes,
Christine

[Quoted text hidden]

June 7 2021 CDC SARS-COV-2 21-01076 Final Response No Records EXHIBIT.pdf
141K

Gmail - FW: NIH FOIA - Assignment No�fica�on from NIH FOIA Public Por... h�ps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=al...

1 of 1 6/24/2021, 1:58 PM



Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FW: NIH FOIA - Assignment Notification from NIH FOIA Public Portal-Tracking #
56595
Schofield, Robin (NIH/NIAID) [E] <robin.schofield@nih.gov> Thu, Jun 24, 2021 at 1:11 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: "Moore, Marg (NIH/NIAID) [E]" <mmoore@niaid.nih.gov>

Please see the attached.

Regards,

Robin L. Schofield, MPS

FOIA Coordinator

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

[Quoted text hidden]

Final #56595.pdf
245K
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For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" 

requires host cells in order to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the 

replication of a "virus" without host cells.  

 

Further, I am not requesting private patient data.  Nor am I requesting records that 

describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting records that 

describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per 

standard laboratory practices for the purification of very small things).  

 

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by the NIAID 

or that pertain to work done at/by the NIAID.  Rather, my request includes any record 

matching the above description, for example (but not limited to) any published peer-

reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that has been downloaded or 

printed and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus" by the NIAID. 

 

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently 

available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record 

so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, 

where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible.  

 

Format: 

Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me. 

 

(Date Range for Record Search: From 12/01/2019 To 06/24/2021) 

  

We have previously queried our Division of Clinical Research for records responsive to similar 

requests.  Your request is properly directed to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 

(CDC) as they are the ones who did the isolation: https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-

ncov/lab/grows-virus-cell-culture.html 

 

See publication: https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/6/20-0516_article 

 

You can submit a request to the CDC at the following link: https://www.cdc.gov/od/foia/index.htm  

If you disagree with their no records determination, you should properly avail yourself of the 

appeal rights described in their final response to you. 

 

If you are not satisfied with the processing and handling of this request, you may contact the NIAID 

FOIA Public Liaison: 

 

NIAID FOIA Public Liaison 

Margaret Moore 

5601 Fishers Lane 

Suite 6G51  

Bethesda, MD 20892  

301-451-5109 (phone) 

https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/lab/grows-virus-cell-culture.html
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/lab/grows-virus-cell-culture.html
https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/6/20-0516_article
https://www.cdc.gov/od/foia/index.htm


301-480-0904 (fax) 

mm52s@nih.gov (email) 

 

In certain circumstances provisions of the FOIA and Department of Health and Human Services 

FOIA Regulations allow us to recover part of the cost of responding to your request. Because the 

cost is below the $25 minimum, there is no charge.   

  

     Sincerely, 

 

 

 

     Robin L. Schofield 

     FOIA Coordinator  

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases  

 

Robin L. 

Schofield -S

Digitally signed by 

Robin L. Schofield -S 

Date: 2021.06.24 

13:10:25 -04'00'

mailto:mm52s@nih.gov


Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FW: NIH FOIA - Assignment Notification from NIH FOIA Public Portal-Tracking #
56597
Schofield, Robin (NIH/NIAID) [E] <robin.schofield@nih.gov> Thu, Jun 24, 2021 at 12:36 PM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: "Moore, Marg (NIH/NIAID) [E]" <mmoore@niaid.nih.gov>

Good afternoon Ms. Massey,

I am closing this case as a duplicate of the one you submitted and to which I responded less than two hours ago (copy
attached).

Regards,

Robin L. Schofield, MPS

FOIA Coordinator

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

From: FOIA_noreply@nih.gov <FOIA_noreply@nih.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 12:17 PM
To: FOIA-7 <FOIA71@mail.nih.gov>
Subject: NIH FOIA - Assignment Notification from NIH FOIA Public Portal-Tracking # 56597

Hi FOIA Team!

Request # 56597 was submitted through the NIH FOIA Public Portal and assigned to you for review and
further processing.

Please review the request and if all required details have not been provided by the requester, be sure to use
the "Stop Clock" option to ensure processing time for the request is accurately monitored while waiting for
clarification/information from the requester.

Request Description:
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All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID) describing the purification of any "COVID-19
virus" (aka "SARS-COV-2" and including "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1" and any other "variant") (via filtration and
use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken
from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic
material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum).

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus"
and instead:

    - cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or

    - performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or from a cell
culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or

    - sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance,
and/or

    - produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in
order to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells.

Further, I am not requesting private patient data.  Nor am I requesting records that describe a suspected
"virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from
everything else in the patient sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of very small
things).

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by the NIAID or that pertain to
work done at/by the NIAID.  Rather, my request includes any record matching the above description, for
example (but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that has
been downloaded or printed and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus" by the NIAID.

If any records match the above description of requested records and are currently available to the public
elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each one
with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where
possible.

Format:

Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me.
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(Date Range for Record Search: From 12/01/2019 To 06/24/2021)

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: "Schofield, Robin (NIH/NIAID) [E]" <robin.schofield@nih.gov>
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: "Moore, Marg (NIH/NIAID) [E]" <mmoore@niaid.nih.gov>
Bcc: 
Date: Thu, 24 Jun 2021 14:56:30 +0000
Subject: FW: NIH FOIA - Assignment Notification from NIH FOIA Public Portal-Tracking # 56595

Good morning Ms. Massey,

Your request below is properly directed to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) as they are the ones
who did the isolation: https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/lab/grows-virus-cell-culture.html

See publication: https://wwwnc.cdc.gov/eid/article/26/6/20-0516_article

You can submit a request to the CDC at the following link: https://www.cdc.gov/od/foia/index.htm

Regards,

Robin L. Schofield, MPS

FOIA Coordinator

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

From: FOIA_noreply@nih.gov <FOIA_noreply@nih.gov>
Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 10:39 AM
To: FOIA-7 <FOIA71@mail.nih.gov>
Subject: NIH FOIA - Assignment Notification from NIH FOIA Public Portal-Tracking # 56595

Hi FOIA Team!

Request # 56595 was submitted through the NIH FOIA Public Portal and assigned to you for review and
further processing.

Please review the request and if all required details have not been provided by the requester, be sure to use
the "Stop Clock" option to ensure processing time for the request is accurately monitored while waiting for
clarification/information from the requester.
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Request Description:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of the National Institutes of Health (NIH)
describing the purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (aka "SARS-COV-2" and including "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351",
"P.1" and any other "variant") (via filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred toat times by some
people as "isolation"),directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not
first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine
serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus"
and instead:

- cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or

- performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture,
or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or

- sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance,
and/or

- produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in
order to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting private patient data.  Nor am I requesting records that describe a suspected
"virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting records that describe its purification (separation from
everything else in the patient sample, as per standard laboratory practices for the purification of very small
things). 

Please also note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by the NIH or that pertain to
work done at/bythe NIH.  Rather, my request includes any record matching the above description, for example
(but not limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere, ever that has been
downloaded or printed and relied on as evidence of a disease-causing "virus" by the NIH.

In the interests of transparency, if any records match the above description of requested records and are
currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about each record so that I
may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), date, journal, where the public may
access it). Please provide URLs where possible.
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Format:

Pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me. (Date Range for Record
Search: From 12/01/2019 To 06/24/2021)

FW: NIH FOIA - Assignment Notification from NIH FOIA Public Portal-Tracking # 56595.eml
21K
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Appeal re NIAID handling of FOIA requests Portal-Tracking # 56595 and #56597
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Thu, Jun 24, 2021 at 2:33 PM
To: mm52s@nih.gov

June 24, 2021

NIAID FOIA Public Liaison
Margaret Moore
5601 Fishers Lane
Suite 6G51
Bethesda, MD 20892
301-451-5109 (phone)
301-480-0904 (fax)
mm52s@nih.gov (email)

Dear Ms. Moore,

This morning I submitted a FOIA request to the National Institutes of Health (NIH) (Portal-Tracking # 56595).

The FOIA Coordinator for the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases (NIAID) almost immediately closed
my request and referred me to the CDC, even after I advised them that the same request had already been submitted
to the CDC and the CDC advised me on June 7, 2021 that they have no record matching my request, and I stressed
that I do require a response from NIH and/or more specifically the National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases
(NIAID).  All of the relevant communications are attached to this email.

I also submitted this morning a "duplicate" request through the NIH to NIAID specifically (Portal-Tracking # 56597),
after seeing that my original request had been closed.  The same FOIA Coordinator for NIAID advised that she was
closing this 2nd request as well (her email is attached).

I am not satisfied with the processing and handling of these requests by the NIAID, and was advised to contact you if
this is the case, and would appreciate any assistance in this matter.

Thank you in advance, and best wishes,
Christine Massey, M.Sc.

2 attachments

NIAID closing duplicate request.pdf
137K

NIAID FOIA virus purification all communications Portal-Tracking # 56595.pdf
773K
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Appeal re NIAID handling of FOIA requests Portal-Tracking # 56595 and #56597
Moore, Marg (NIH/NIAID) [E] <mmoore@niaid.nih.gov> Thu, Jun 24, 2021 at 2:40 PM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Ms. Massey -  Is there a telephone number I can call you on?   Thank you.

Margaret Moore

[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Appeal re NIAID handling of FOIA requests Portal-Tracking # 56595 and #56597
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 25, 2021 at 7:50 PM
To: "Moore, Marg (NIH/NIAID) [E]" <mmoore@niaid.nih.gov>

Hello Ms. Moore,

Thank you for getting back to me so quickly.

I've been advised that it's preferable to keep all my communications re FOIAs in writing, so that there is an accurate
record, so would prefer email communication if that's OK with you.

Thank you and best wishes,
Christine
[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Appeal re NIAID handling of FOIA requests Portal-Tracking # 56595 and #56597
Moore, Marg (NIH/NIAID) [E] <mmoore@niaid.nih.gov> Thu, Jul 8, 2021 at 10:30 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>
Cc: "Moore, Marg (NIH/NIAID) [E]" <mmoore@niaid.nih.gov>

Dear Ms. Massey – The NIAID has provided our response.  The information you are requesting falls within in the
purview of the Centers for Disease Control (CDC).  If you are not satisfied with the response you received from the
CDC, you should follow the Appeal procedure outlined in their letter to you. 

Best,

Margaret Moore

NIAID FOIA Office

[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Access to Info request to PHAC re alleged "new COVID-19 variant"
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Mon, Dec 21, 2020 at 9:57 PM
To: phac.atip-aiprp.aspc@canada.ca

December 21, 2020

Cynthia Richardson
Access to Information and Privacy Coordinator
Access to Information and Privacy Division
Holland Cross, Tower B
7th Floor, Suite 700, Room 741
1600 Scott Street, Address locator: 3107A
Ottawa, Ontario K1A 0K9
phac.atip-aiprp.aspc@canada.ca

Dear Access to Information and Privacy Coordinator,

This is a formal request for records made under the Access to Information Act (R.S.C., 1985, c. A-1).

Last week, the U.K. Secretary of State for Health and Social Care Matt Hancock stated that:

"Over the last few days, thanks to our world class genomic capability in the UK, we have identified a new variant of
coronavirus which may be associated with the faster spread in the southeast of England. 
Initial analysis suggests that this variant is growing faster than the existing variants.
We've currently identified over a thousand cases of this variant, predominantly in the south of England, although
cases have been identified in nearly 60 different local authority areas and numbers are increasing rapidly. 
Similar variants have been identified in other countries over the last few months. 
We've notified the World Health Organization about this new variant, and
Public Health England is working hard to continue its expert analysis  ...
I must stress at this point that there is currently nothing at this point to suggest that this variant is more likely to cause
serious disease and the latest clinical advice is that it's highly unlikely that this mutation would fail to respond to a
vaccine
but it shows we've got to be vigilant and follow the rules and everyone needs to take personal responsibility not to
spread this virus."
https://twitter.com/talkRADIO/status/1338510584275460099

On December 20, 2020 Minister of Health Patty Hajdu tweeted:

"This afternoon, @JustinTrudeau and I are meeting with our colleagues and officials from the Incident Response
Group to discuss the genetic variant of the virus that causes COVID-19 identified in the United Kingdom."

Description of Requested Records:

All records in the possession, custody or control of the Public Health Agency of Canada (PHAC) that:
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describe the isolation of the [alleged] genetic variant of the [alleged] virus that [allegedly] causes [the alleged
disease referred to as] COVID-19 [allegedly] identified in the United Kingdom, directly from a sample taken
from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic
material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka vero cells; fetal bovine serum).

Please note that I am using "isolation" in the every-day sense of the word: the act of separating a thing(s) from
everything else.  I am not requesting records where "isolation" refers instead to:

the culturing of something, or
the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or
the sequencing of something.

describe the discovery (not manufacture / fabrication / creation / assembly / alignment / trimming /
mapping) of the alleged genome for this alleged particular new variant of coronavirus;

describe how this alleged new variant of coronavirus relates to the alleged "SARS-COV-2";

include any additional analysis/investigation into this alleged "new variant".

Please note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by agents of  PHAC, or to records that
pertain to work done by agents of PHAC; it includes any sort of record, authored by anyone, anywhere, ever.

If any records match the above descriptions of requested records and are currently available to the public elsewhere,
please provide enough information about each record so that I may identify and access each record with certainty (i.e.
author; title; date; publisher); please provide URLs where possible.

Format:
URLs and/or pdf documents sent to me via email; I do not wish for anything to be shipped to me.

Contact Information:
Last name: Massey
First name: Christine
Address: 21 Keystone Avenue, Toronto ON M4C 1G9
Phone: 905-965-6254
Email: cmssyc@gmail.com

Application Fee:
I will submit a $5 cheque by mail, payable to the Receiver General for Canada.

Proof of Right:
Please find a copy in the attached "BC" jpg file.

Thank you in advance and best wishes,
Christine Massey, M.Sc.
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Access to Information and Privacy Division 

7th Floor, Suite 700, Holland Cross - Tower B 

1600 Scott Street, (Mail Stop: 3107A) 

Ottawa, Ontario  K1A 0K9 

…/2 

Our file: PHAC-A-2020-000393 / TTL 

2021-06-23 

 

Christine Massey 

21 Keystone Avenue 

Toronto, Ontario 

M4C 1G9 

 

 

Dear Christine Massey: 

 

This is in response to your request made under the Access to Information Act (the Act) for 

the following information: 

 

Description of Requested Records: 

 

“All records in the possession, custody or control of the Public Health Agency 
of Canada (PHAC) that: · describe the isolation of the [alleged] genetic variant 

of the [alleged] virus that [allegedly] causes [the alleged disease referred to as] 

COVID-19 [allegedly] identified in the United Kingdom, directly from a 

sample taken from a diseased patient, where the patient sample was not first 

combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells 

aka vero cells; fetal bovine serum).  Please note that {I} am using "isolation" 

in the every-day sense of the word: the act of separating a thing(s) from 

everything else.  {I} am not requesting records where "isolation" refers 

instead to: 

· the culturing of something, or 

· the performance of an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test), or  

· the sequencing of something. 

· describe the discovery (not manufacture / fabrication / creation / assembly / 

alignment / trimming / mapping) of the alleged genome for this alleged 

particular new variant of coronavirus; 

· describe how this alleged new variant of coronavirus relates to the alleged 

"SARS-COV-2"; 

· include any additional analysis/investigation into this alleged "new variant". 

 

Please note that my request is not limited to records that were authored by 

agents of  PHAC, or to records that pertain to work done by agents of PHAC; 

it includes any sort of record, authored by anyone, anywhere, ever.  

 

If any records match the above descriptions of requested records and are 

currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information 
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about each record so that I may identify and access each record with certainty 

(i.e. author; title; date; publisher); please provide URLs where possible”. 
 

 

Having completed a thorough search, we regret to inform you that we were unable to locate 

any records responsive to your request.  

 

Your request has resulted in a “No Records Exist”, because of the way that you have 
formulated your request. The isolation of the virus variant is not completed without the use 

of another medium, therefore we have no records that would show this process taking 

place. It is important to understand the following: The gold standard assay used to 

determine the presence of intact virus in patient samples is viral isolation in cell culture. 

With this assay, if virus is present in the patient sample, it will multiply and produce visible 

cytopathic effects, which means that infected cells demonstrate visible changes. 

Additionally, the detection of an increase in the genetic viral material by PCR further 

confirms that intact virus is present in the patient sample, since increasing viral genetic 

material necessitates replication of the viral within the cell culture. This technique was 

successfully used to confirm that intact SARS-COV-2 was present in Canadian patient 

samples. In the case of SARS-COV-2 isolation, Vero cells combined with minimal 

essential medium (MEM) were used because they are essential to support viral replication 

and cell growth. This combination supports the growth of other coronavirus types and was 

successful in the case of SARS-CoV-2 as well. 

 

Should you have any questions or concerns about the processing of your request, please 

do not hesitate to contact Tammy Turpin-Loyer, the analyst responsible for this file by 

email at tammy.turpin-loyer@canada.ca, with reference to our file number cited above. 

 

Please be advised that you are entitled to complain to the Office of the Information 

Commissioner of Canada concerning the processing of your request within 60 days of the 

receipt of this notice. In the event you decide to avail yourself of this right, your notice of 

complaint can be made online at: https://www.oic-ci.gc.ca/en/submitting-complaint or by 

mail to: 

 

Office of the Information Commissioner of Canada 

30 Victoria Street 

Gatineau, Quebec  K1A 1H3 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Andrea Burrows 

Access to Information and Privacy Division 

Digitally signed by Burrows, 
Andrea
DN: C=CA, O=GC, OU=HC-SC, 
CN="Burrows, Andrea"
Date: 2021.06.23 08:11:16-04'00'

https://www.oic-ci.gc.ca/en/submitting-complaint












 
 
 
 

  

Mr Steven Gardner 
39 Princes Street 
Douglas 
Isle of Man 

IM1 1BB 

Interim Chief Executive: Kathryn Magson
Freedom of Information Team

Crookall House
Demesne Road

Douglas
Isle of Man

IM1 3QA
 

Tel: (01624) 642621
Email: dhsc@foi.gov.im

Website:   www.gov.im/dhsc
 

 
Our ref: 1646813

18th February 2021  
 
Dear Mr Gardner
  
We write further to your request which was received on the 26th January 2021 and 
states: 
 
Question 1:
Has Covid 19/21 been isolated?

Question 2:
Has covid 19/21 been purified? 

Question 3:
Has there been a risk assessment on masks? 

Question 4:
Have all places of business who have mandatory masks done a risk 
assessment or should they do a risk assessment, in regards to masks? For 
their employees and customers.

Question 5:
Is the sequence in the PCR test SarsCov2?

Question 6:
What amplifications has the PCR test been run at?

Question 7:
Can you provide the season flu death numbers for 2019 & 2020?

Clarification sought: 
Regarding questions 1 & 2 when you say 'Has Covid 19/21 been isolated' do 
you mean has SARS-CoV-2 been isolated? If you don't please can you clarify 
what you are referring to?

mailto:dhsc@foi.gov.im
http://www.gov.im/dhsc


  

Clarification received:
Yes, SarsCov2 has it been isolated and purified.  

Our response:

Clarification sought: 
Regarding questions 1 & 2 when you say 'Has Covid 19/21 been isolated' do 
you mean has SARS-CoV-2 been isolated? If you don't please can you clarify 
what you are referring to?

Clarification received: 
Has the SarsCov2 been isolated and purified. To be proven scientifically and 
proven the virus causes disease.

Question 1:
Has Covid 19/21 been isolated?
Regarding SARS-CoV-2 the virus is not isolated.

Question 2:
Has covid 19/21 been purified? 
Regarding SARS-CoV-2 it is not purified.

Question 3:
Has there been a risk assessment on masks? 
The Department has and does risk assessments on masks.

Question 4:
Have all places of business who have mandatory masks done a risk 
assessment or should they do a risk assessment, in regards to masks? For 
their employees and customers. 
While our aim is to provide information whenever possible, in this instance the 
Department of Health and Social Care (“the Department”) is unable to provide the 
information that you have requested. This is in line with Section 11(3)a of the Act, as a 
practical refusal reason applies; namely we do not hold or cannot, after taking 
reasonable steps to do so, find the information that you have requested.

Places of business are responsible for undertaking their own risk assessments and 
setting their own policies for wearing masks.

To provide further advice and assistance guidance on face coverings, including ‘face 
coverings at work’ is available within the public domain at:
https://covid19.gov.im/general-information/guidance-on-face-coverings/

Question 5:
Is the sequence in the PCR test SarsCov2?
Yes, the sequence in the PCR test is SARsCov2

Question 6:
What amplifications has the PCR test been run at?
The amplification is 45 cycles.



  

Question 7:
Can you provide the season flu death numbers for 2019 & 2020?
While our aim is to provide information whenever possible, in this instance the 
Department of Health and Social Care (“the Department”) is unable to provide the 
information that you have requested. This is in line with Section 11(3)a of the Act, as a 
practical refusal reason applies; namely we do not hold or cannot, after taking 
reasonable steps to do so, find the information that you have requested.

However you may wish to re-submit your request to Public Health within the Cabinet 
Office who may be able to help you. The information you have requested is held by 
Public Health.

Please quote the reference number 1646813 in any future communications.
 
Your right to request a review 
 
If you are unhappy with this response to your freedom of information request, you 
may ask us to carry out an internal review of the response, by completing a complaint 
form and submitting it electronically or by delivery/post. 
 
An electronic version of our complaint form can be found by going to our website at 
https://services.gov.im/freedom-of-information/Review . If you would like a paper 
version of our complaint form to be sent to you by post, please contact me and I will 
be happy to arrange for this.  Your review request should explain why you are 
dissatisfied with this response, and should be made as soon as practicable. We will 
respond as soon as the review has been concluded.

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal 
to the Information Commissioner for a decision on;

1. Whether we have responded to your request for information in accordance with 
Part 2 of the Freedom of Information Act 2015; or

2. Whether we are justified in refusing to give you the information requested.  

In response to an application for review, the Information Commissioner may, at any 
time, attempt to resolve a matter by negotiation, conciliation, mediation or another 
form of alternative dispute resolution and will have regard to any outcome of this in 
making any subsequent decision.

More detailed information on your right to a review can be found on the Information 
Commissioner’s website at www.inforights.im.

Should you have any queries concerning this letter, please do not hesitate to contact 
me.

Further information about freedom of information requests can be found at 
www.gov.im/foi.

I will now close your request as of this date.
 

Yours sincerely

https://services.gov.im/freedom-of-information/Review
http://www.inforights.im
http://www.gov.im/foi


  

 

 
Debbie Hay 
FOI Coordinator
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A DIRECCIÓN GENERAL DE SECRETARÍA 

Exp. Ref. N° 12/001/3/2902/2021 

Por solicitud de acceso a la información pública la Sra. María Galo solicita: “Descripción 

de los registros solicitados: “Todos los estudios y / o informes en posesión, custodia o 

control de los Centros para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades del MSP y/o 

PRIVADOS integrantes o no del GACH -sin excepción- a cargo de la Pandemia Covid19, 

UDELAR, Facultad de Ciencias, Facultad de Química, Facultad de Medicina y el 

Departamento de Genética de la Facultad de Medicina, la Agencia para Sustancias y 

cualquier otra dependencia público o privado, o público-privada (Laboratorios de 

investigación): QUE describan la purificación de cualquier "virus COVID-19 " (incluidos 

"B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1" y cualquier otra "variante") (mediante maceración, filtración 

y uso de una ultracentrífuga; también a veces por algunas personas como 

"aislamiento") , directamente de una muestra tomada de un ser humano enfermo, 

donde la muestra del paciente NO SE combinó primero con ninguna otra fuente de 

material genético (es decir, células de riñón de mono, también conocidas como células 

Vero; suero fetal bovino). Tenga en cuenta que no estoy solicitando estudios /informes 

donde los investigadores no pudieron purificar el "virus" sospechoso y en su lugar: 

• cultivado una muestra no purificada u otra sustancia no purificada, y / o 

• realizó una prueba de amplificación (es decir, una prueba de PCR) en todo el ARN de 

una muestra de paciente o de un cultivo celular, o en material genético de cualquier 

sustancia no purificada, y / o 

• Secuenció el ARN total de una muestra de paciente o de un cultivo celular o de 

cualquier sustancia no purificada, y / o 

• produjo imágenes de microscopía electrónica de cosas no purificadas en un cultivo 

celular. 

Para mayor claridad, tenga en cuenta que ya soy consciente de que, según la teoría del 

virus, un "virus" requiere células huésped para replicarse, y no solicito registros que 

describan la replicación de un "virus" sin células huésped. 

Además, yo no estoy solicitando los registros de pacientes privados o registros que 

describen un supuesto "virus" flotando en el vacío; Simplemente solicito registros que 
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describan su purificación (separación de todo lo demás en la muestra del paciente, 

según las prácticas estándar de laboratorio para la purificación de otras cosas 

pequeñas). Tenga en cuenta también que mi solicitud no se limita a los registros que 

fueron creados por o en cualquiera de los organismos, instituciones antes nombradas o 

que pertenecen al trabajo realizado en / por ellos . Más bien, mi solicitud incluye 

cualquier registro que coincida con la descripción anterior, por ejemplo (pero no 

limitado a) cualquier estudio revisado por pares publicado y escrito por cualquier 

persona, en cualquier lugar, alguna vez que haya sido descargado o impreso por los 

antes citados y se haya utilizado como evidencia de un "virus" causante de 

enfermedades. Tenga en cuenta que a pesar del hecho de que la purificación es un paso 

esencial (pero no suficiente) para probar la existencia de un "virus" que causa una 

enfermedad, hasta la fecha, 53 instituciones en todo el mundo no han proporcionado o 

citado tales registros, por lo tanto, a mi conocimiento no existen tales registros y si 

existen no puedo acceder a ellos hasta que se me proporcione una cita o URL. Por lo 

tanto, si algún registro coincide con la descripción anterior de los registros solicitados y 

está actualmente disponible para el público en otro lugar, proporcione suficiente 

información sobre cada registro para que pueda identificar y acceder a cada uno con 

certeza (es decir, título, autor (es), fecha, revista, donde el público pueda acceder a 

ella). Proporcione las URL siempre que sea posible.” 

La Ley N° 18.381 en su artículo 13 exige que las solicitudes de información deben ser 

claras respecto a la información que se solicita. Los términos de lo consultado, no 

logran ser comprendidos en su cabalidad, lo cual dificulta dar respuesta a lo 

peticionado. Las solicitudes deben establecer con precisión a qué información se 

solicita acceder, no a qué información no se solicita acceder. Tampoco corresponde en 

esta vía ingresar en discusiones sobre las opiniones del peticionante. 

En segundo lugar, corresponde aclarar que el Ministerio de Salud Pública no es 

custodio, ni de estudios ni de informes de otras instituciones y organismos, como lo 

son la UDELAR o el GACH, donde la interesada debería dirigir sus consultas. 

Sí es posible afirmar, que de acuerdo a lo informado por la Dirección de Laboratorios 

del Ministerio, la muestra del paciente contiene  genes de las células de la persona que 

se realiza el hisopado y de contener virus, contienen genes del virus, en este caso SARS 
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CoV2 y que su purificación se realiza a través de un proceso automatizado que utiliza 

reactivos y perlas magnéticas donde se separa el ARN del virus, que es el que se busca. 

En virtud de lo expuesto, corresponde dar respuesta al peticionante en los términos 

del presente informe.  
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Ministerio de Salud Pública 

Dirección General de Secretaría 

VISTO: la solicitud de información pública efectuada por la Sra. María 

Bettina Galo Viegas, al amparo de lo dispuesto por la Ley Nº 18.381 de 17 

de octubre de 2008; 

RESULTANDO: que la peticionante solicita información sobre: i) todos 

los estudios y/o informes en posesión, custodia o control de los Centros 

para el Control y la Prevención de Enfermedades del M.S.P. y/ o privados 

integrantes o no del Grupo Asesor Científico Honorario (GACH), sin 

excepción, a cargo de la pandemia Covid-19, UDELAR, Facultad de 

Ciencias, Facultad de Química, Facultad de Medicina y el Departamento de 

Genética de la Facultad de Medicina, la Agencia para Sustancias y 

cualquier otra dependencia público o privado, o público-privada 

(Laboratorios de investigación); y ii) información sobre cada registro que 

describan la purificación de cualquier “virus- COVID -19” para poder 

identificar y acceder a cada uno con certeza; 

CONSIDERANDO: I) que en merito a lo informado por la División 

Servicios Jurídicos, corresponde acceder a lo peticionado con excepción de 

la información solicitada que no se ajusta a los requisitos normativos, 

debiendo existir una descripción clara de la información requerida, así 

como cualquier dato que facilite su localización, rigiendo para ello lo 

dispuesto en el artículo 13 de la Ley Nº 18.381 de 17 de octubre de 2008; 

                                II) que de acuerdo a lo dispuesto por el artículo 16 de la 

citada disposición legal, el acto que resuelva la petición debe emanar del 

jerarca máximo del Inciso o quien posea facultades delegadas al efecto; 

ATENTO: a lo precedentemente expuesto y a lo establecido por 

Resolución Ministerial Nº 38/991 de 22 de enero de 1991; 

001-3-2902-2020 RESPUESTA PARCIAL ACCESO A LA INFORMACIÓN MARIA BETTINA GALO - MJB.pdf

33Documento: 12/001/3/2902/2021  Actuación: 10



 

 

LA DIRECCIÓN GENERAL DE SECRETARÍA 

en ejercicio de las atribuciones delegadas  

R E S U E L V E: 

1º) Autorízase el acceso a la información en forma parcial, en referencia 

a la solicitud efectuada por la Sra. María Bettina Galo Viegas, al 

amparo de lo dispuesto por la Ley Nº 18.381 de 17 de octubre de 

2008. 

2º) Notifíquese a la parte interesada a través de Secretaría de la 

Dirección General de Secretaría. Pase al Departamento de 

Comunicaciones para su publicación en la página web Institucional. 

Cumplido, archívese. 

 

Ref. Nº  001-3-2902-2021 

VC 
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Se otorgó Nº de Res. DIGESE 377-2021 
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TO THE GENERAL DIRECTORATE OF THE SECRETARIAT 
Exp. Ref. N ° 12/001/3/2902/2021 
 
Upon request for access to public information, Mrs. María Galo requests:  
 
“Description of the requested records:  
 
“All studies and / or reports in possession, custody or 
control of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention of the MSP and / or 
PRIVATE members or not of the GACH -without exception- in charge of the Covid19 Pandemic, 
UDELAR, Faculty of Sciences, Faculty of Chemistry, Faculty of Medicine and the 
Department of Genetics of the Faculty of Medicine, the Agency for Substances and 
any other public or private, or public-private agency (Laboratorios de 
research): THAT describe the purification of any "COVID-19 viruses" (including 
"B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1" and any other "variant") (by maceration, filtration 
and use of an ultracentrifuge; also sometimes by some people like 
"isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a sick human being, 
where the patient sample was NOT first combined with any other source of 
genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells, also known as cells 
Vero; fetal bovine serum).  
 
Please note that I am not requesting studies / reports 
where the researchers were unable to purify the suspected "virus" and instead:  
 
• cultured a non-purified sample or other non-purified substance, and / or 
 
• performed an amplification test (that is, a PCR test) on all RNA from 
a patient sample or cell culture, or genetic material from any 
non-purified substance, and / or 
 
• Sequenced total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from 
any non-purified substance, and / or 
 
• produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a culture 
mobile. 
For the sake of clarity, note that I am already aware that according to the theory of 
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virus, a "virus" requires host cells to replicate, and I do not request records that  
describe the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 
 
Also, I am not requesting private patient records or records that 
describe a supposed "virus" floating in a vacuum; I simply request records that  
describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample, 
according to standard laboratory practices for purification of other things 
little).  
 
Also note that my request is not limited to records that 
were created by or in any of the agencies, institutions named above or 
that belong to the work done in / by them. Rather, my request includes 
any record that matches the description above, for example (but not 
limited to) any peer-reviewed study published and written by any 
person, anywhere, ever that has been downloaded or printed by the 
cited above and has been used as evidence of a "virus" that causes 
diseases. 
 
Note that despite the fact that purification is a step 
essential (but not sufficient) to prove the existence of a "virus" that causes a 
disease, to date, 53 institutions worldwide have not provided or 
cited such records, therefore, to my knowledge there are no such records and if 
they exist I cannot access them until a quote or URL is provided to me. For the 
 
Therefore, if any record matches the previous description of the requested records and 
is currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough 
information about each record so that you can identify and access each one with 
certainty (i.e. title, author (s), date, journal, where the public can access 
her). Provide URLs whenever possible. " 
 
 
Law No. 18,381 in its article 13 requires that requests for information must be 
clear regarding the information requested. The terms of what was consulted, no 
manage to be fully understood, which makes it difficult to respond to what 
petitioned. Requests must establish precisely what information is 
requests to access, not what information is not requested to access. Nor does it correspond to  
In this way, enter into discussions about the opinions of the petitioner. 
 
Secondly, it is appropriate to clarify that the Ministry of Public Health is not 
custodian, neither of studies nor of reports of other institutions and organizations, as 
They are the UDELAR or the GACH, where the interested party should direct their inquiries.  
 
Yes, it is possible to affirm that according to the information provided by the Laboratories Directorate 
from the Ministry, the patient's sample contains genes from the person's cells that  
swabbing is performed and if they contain viruses, they contain virus genes, in this case SARS 
CoV2 and that its purification is carried out through an automated process that uses 
reagents and magnetic beads where the RNA of the virus is separated, which is what it is looking for.  
 
By virtue of the foregoing, it is the responsibility of the petitioner to respond in the terms 
of this report. 
 
 
 
Performance 
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Ministry of Public Health 
General Directorate of Secretariat 
 
SEEN: the request for public information made by Mrs. María 
Bettina Galo Viegas, under the provisions of Law No. 18,381 of 17 
October 2008; 
 
RESULTING: that the petitioner requests information on: i) all 
the studies and / or reports in possession, custody or control of the Centers 
for the Control and Prevention of Diseases of the MSP and / or private 
members or not of the Honorary Scientific Advisory Group (GACH), without 
exception, in charge of the Covid-19 pandemic, UDELAR, Faculty of 
Sciences, Faculty of Chemistry, Faculty of Medicine and the Department of 
Genetics of the Faculty of Medicine, the Agency for Substances and 
any other public or private, or public-private agency 
(Research laboratories); and ii) information on each record that 
describe the purification of any “COVID-19 viruses” in order to 
identify and access each one with certainty; 
 
CONSIDERING: 
 
 I) that based on the information provided by the Division 
Legal Services, it corresponds to access the request with the exception of 
the requested information that does not conform to regulatory requirements, 
there must be a clear description of the required information, as well  
as any data that facilitates its location, governing for this the 
provided in Article 13 of Law No. 18,381 of October 17, 2008; 
 
II) that in accordance with the provisions of article 16 of the 
aforementioned legal provision, the act that resolves the petition must emanate from the 
maximum hierarch of the subsection or whoever has powers delegated to that effect; 
 
ATTENTION: to the foregoing and to what is established by 
Ministerial Resolution No. 38/991 of January 22, 1991; 
001-3-2902-2020 PARTIAL RESPONSE ACCESS TO INFORMATION MARIA BETTINA GALO - 
MJB.pdf 
Document: 12/001/3/2902/2021 Action: 10 33 
 
 
 
THE GENERAL DIRECTORATE OF THE SECRETARIAT 
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in exercise of delegated powers 
 
RESOLVES: 
 
1º) Authorize access to information partially, in reference 
to the request made by Mrs. María Bettina Galo Viegas, at 
under the provisions of Law No. 18,381 of October 17, 
2008. 
 
2º) Notify the interested party through the Secretariat of the 
General Directorate of Secretariat. Go to the Department of 
Communications for publication on the Institutional website. 
Accomplished, file. 
 
Ref. No. 001-3-2902-2021 
VC 
 
001-3-2902-2020 PARTIAL RESPONSE ACCESS TO INFORMATION MARIA BETTINA GALO - 
MJB.pdf 
 
Document: 12/001/3/2902/2021 Action: 10 34 
Res. No. DIGESE 377-2021 was granted 
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NOTICE OF DECISION 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 1992  

SECTION 26 

 

 

APPLICANT:  MS CHRSITINE MASSEY 

DECISION MAKER:   JAY GUYVER 

MANAGER - INFORMATION GOVERNANCE, GOVERNANCE 

DIRECTORATE 

    THE UNIVERSITY OF WESTERN AUSTRALIA  

 

DATE OF DECISION:  16 June 2021 

 

For the reasons set below, I have made the following decision in relation to your access application: 

 

It is not possible to provide access as all reasonable steps have been taken to find documents 

within the scope of your application; and I am satisfied that documents do not exist which meet 

the scope of your application.  

 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

On 29 April 2021, the University of Western Australia (the University) received a Freedom of Information 

Act 1992 (WA) (FOI Act) request from you for access to the following documents: 

1. All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Christine Carson (Senior 

Research Fellow, UWA Medical School, Pathology & Laboratory Medicine) or  the University of 

Western Australia's President, Faculties, Vice-Chancellor, Senate, Officers, Executive Board, 

Secretary, or any health or science department head at the University of Western Australia 

describing the purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (aka "SARS-COV-2", including any alleged 

"variants" i.e. "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1") (via maceration, filtration and use of an 

ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample 

taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other 

source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum). 

 

2. Please also note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, 

for example (but not limited to) a published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, 

anywhere since December 2019 and relied on by Christine Carson or any of the above-

mentioned people/bodies as evidence of a disease-causing "virus" circulating in humans. 

 

In the same application you sought to clarify the scope of your application by further stating: 

  

1. Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the 

suspected "virus" from a patient sample and instead: 

 

a. cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or 

b. performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient sample or 

from a cell culture, or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or 

c. fabricated a genome based on PCR-detected sequences in the total RNA from a patient 

sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or 

d. produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell culture. 

 



 

 

 

2. For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" 

requires host cells in order to replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the 

replication of a "virus" without host cells.  

 

a. Further, I am not requesting private patient records, or records that describe a suspected 

"virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting records that describe its purification 

(separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per standard laboratory 

practices for the purification of other very small things).  

 

b. Please note that despite the fact that purification is an essential (but not sufficient) step 

in proving the existence of a disease-causing "virus", as of today 54 institutions globally 

have all failed to provide or cite any such records, therefore to my knowledge no such 

records exist and if they do exist I cannot access them until I am provided a citation or URL. 

 

c. Therefore, if any records match the above description of requested records and are 

currently available to the public elsewhere, please provide enough information about 

each record so that I may identify and access each one with certainty (i.e. title, author(s), 

date, journal, where the public may access it). Please provide URLs where possible. 
 

On the 29 April 2021, my office wrote to indicating your application lacked validity under s12 of the Act, 

namely no Australian address nor payment had been provided. You responded with an Australian 

address on the 12 May 2021.  

 

On the 17 May 2021 I wrote to you advising you my office were making preliminary enquiries to ascertain 

the volume of documents involved in the scope of your application.  You replied affirmatively on the 18 

May 2021. 

 

I then wrote to you on the 25 May 2021 indicating our preliminary enquiries suggested there may be no 

documents and asked you if you wish to continue and pay the application fee of $30 on that basis. You 

replied the same day indicating you wished to continue with the application.  

 

At this time in your email of the 25 May 2021 you reasserted: 

 

a. Also I would like to remind that my request is not limited to studies/reports produced by, or based 

on work performed at, the University.  It includes any study/report in the 

custody/control/possession of the University matching the description that I provided, for example 

any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone.  

 

b. I also understand that studies that are already available elsewhere may not be subject to the Act.  

However, because I cannot access studies that to my knowledge do not exist, in the spirit of 

transparency as per the purpose of Freedom of Information legislation I request citations for any 

such studies that are in the custody/control/possession of the University and match my description 

of requested records, so that I may access them elsewhere. 

 

As the application is for other than ‘Personal Information’ as that term is defined within the FOI Act, 

an application fee of $30 was required.  I requested this this fee on the 26 May 2021, and it was paid 

on 1 June 2021 and the application was accepted as valid. The permitted period requires a decision 

to be received by you on or before the 16 July 2021.  

 

The Application 

 

Based on your original application and further requests in consultation with you via email, I have 

summarised the scope of your application to be -  

 



 

 

 

A. All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of Christine Carson (Senior 

Research Fellow, UWA Medical School, Pathology & Laboratory Medicine) or  the University of 

Western Australia's President, Faculties, Vice-Chancellor, Senate, Officers, Executive Board, 

Secretary, or any health or science department head at the University of Western Australia 

describing the purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (aka "SARS-COV-2", including any alleged 

"variants" i.e. "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1") (via maceration, filtration and use of an 

ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample 

taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other 

source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum). 

 

B. Please also note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, 

for example (but not limited to) a published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, 

anywhere since December 2019 and relied on by Christine Carson or any of the above-

mentioned people/bodies as evidence of a disease-causing "virus" circulating in humans. 

 

C. Also I would like to remind that my request is not limited to studies/reports produced by, or 

based on work performed at, the University.  It includes any study/report in the 

custody/control/possession of the University matching the description that I provided, for 

example any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone.  

 

This then became the agreed scope (‘the Application’}, comprised of parts A, B and C.  

 

SEARCHES 
 

Following receipt and agreement of the Application, searches for documents were undertaken within 

the University’s Electronic Document and Records Management System (known as ‘TRIM’).  TRIM 

searches by keyword, title word and document content were conducted by our office using appropriate 

keywords concerning your request.  Searches were particularly focused on records relating to research 

projects, grants, approvals and publications. 

 

Further searches were made with the assistance of relevant officers within the University including 

specific enquiries to the Portfolio of the Deputy Vice-Chancellor Research, and to Dr Christine Carson 

(the named respondent in your application), and other researchers.  

 

All the searches (“Searches”) were documented, and results recorded as evidence that the University 

conducted best and reasonable steps to find documents in scope of your application.  

 

REQUESTED DOCUMENTS 

 

Searches found some 329 documents which met our search criteria -  

• 202 proved to be false positives (i.e., where terms such as ‘COVID*’, and/or ‘SARS*’ were found 

with terms such as ‘purification’, ‘isolation” within the same document, or within a certain 

number of words from each other but were unrelated to any scientific endeavours to 

isolate/purify the virus e.g., isolation leave for COVID).  

• 2 PhD Thesis met our criteria however the research was into unrelated matters which had been 

impacted by the pandemic, hence included words which met our criteria but not your scope 

• 125 documents of a research type were reviewed, however this related in their entirety to policy 

issues, grant application criteria for SARS-COV-2 / COVID-19 research, or research into the 

effects of COVID-19 (the disease) on various social communities, or on resources, mental health 

or into antibody / antigen tools.  These did not meet the exacting criteria of your scope.  

Therefore, from our Searches, no documents were discovered which met the scope of your application.  



 

 

 

No documents met the precise and specific criteria within part (A) of your application, and thereby 

there were no supporting documents / publications which were relied on by those documents or 

authors which would comprise part (B).  

In relation to part (C) of the scope of your application no documents fall into this definition for which 

the Freedom of the Information Act 1992 (WA) would apply (see my decision below). 

DECISION 

In consideration of the above, I, Jay Guyver, Manager - Information Governance, Governance 

Directorate have today made the decision that: 

In relation to part (A) of your application,  

• despite reasonable steps, such as searches and enquiries being made, no documents have 

been found or surrendered which meet the specific and precise requirements of your scope. 

• Enquiries of Dr Carson have yielded no such documents relating to the precise and exact 

isolation or purification of the virus you talk about, and research she has and is engaged in 

does not meet the criteria, indeed is specifically excluded by your criteria.  

Part (B) of your application is subject to documentation or similar being found in relation to part (A) of 

your application. 

• There are no documents meeting this part of your scope as there are no documents including 

but not limited to peer reviewed articles cited or relied up on by Dr Carson or any others in 

documents which meet part (A) of your scope 

• Further, it would not be for the University to search for, enquire for or otherwise elucidate 

documents which “for example (but not limited to) a published peer-reviewed study authored 

by anyone, anywhere since December 2019 and relied on by Christine Carson or any of the 

above-mentioned people/bodies as evidence of a disease-causing "virus" circulating in 

humans.” unless these formed part of the documents which met your scope in Part (A) and 

were ‘documents of this Agency’.  As there were none  no further searches would fall under the 

purpose of the FOI Act.  

Part (C) of your application requires documents which were “not limited to studies/reports produced 

by, or based on work performed at, the University.  It includes any study/report in the 

custody/control/possession of the University matching the description that I provided, for example any 

published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone”. I do not believe that such a request is an 

obligation under the FOI Act for the University, namely -  

• Peer-reviewed studies, reports, publications and similar authored by anyone, and potentially 

anywhere, if published and available whether at a fee or not are excluded specifically under s6 

of the FOI Act such as 

o (a) available for purchase by the public or free distribution to the public; or  

o (d) publicly available library material held by agencies for reference purposes. 

• Further access to documents which an agency may have access to, hold or otherwise control 

is limited under 27(2) (c) where (emphasis is mine) 

o (2) If the applicant has requested that access to a document be given in a particular 

way the agency has to comply with the request unless giving access in that way — 

 (c) would involve an infringement of copyright belonging to a person other 

than the State, 



 

 

 

o Releasing studies which the University may simply have relating to ‘COVID-19 virus, 

SARS-COV-2’ within its libraries, or those which researchers may have access to are 

subject to copyright and licensing requirements. 

• In response to your request that where I am unable to provide documents as detailed above 

you have asked for citations. Given that documents which do not meet your scope or are not 

subject to the FOI Act would not be returned or surrendered to my office, I am not able to 

provide such citations.   

 

It is not possible to provide access as all reasonable steps have been taken to find documents within 

the scope of your application; and I am satisfied that documents do not exist which meet the scope of 

your application.  

 

INTERNAL REVIEW 

If you are aggrieved by the Decision of this agency, you may apply for an Internal Review within 30 

days of being provided this Notice.  There are no charges for requesting an internal review and, once a 

request is received, UWA must review any disputed decision within 15 days. 

 

An application for an internal review must: 

• be in writing. 

• set out the particulars of the decision that you wish to have reviewed. 

• give an address in Australia for correspondence, to which notices under the FOI Act can be 

sent; and 

• be lodged at an office of UWA (see below). 

 

An internal review request may be sent by at foi@uwa.edu.au, delivered in person or by post to the 

following address:  

 

Manager, Information Governance 

Information Governance Team M461 

University of Western Australia 

35 Stirling Highway  

CRAWLEY WA 6009 

 

Should you require further information or assistance in preparing an internal review application, 

please contact foi@uwa.edu.au.  Reference can also be made to: 
http://www.spp.uwa.edu.au/riskandlegal/freedom-of-information/freedom-of-information-process#review. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

Jay Guyver, 
Manager - Information Governance, Governance Directorate 

http://www.spp.uwa.edu.au/riskandlegal/freedom-of-information/freedom-of-information-process#review
http://www.spp.uwa.edu.au/riskandlegal/freedom-of-information/freedom-of-information-process#review


Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Hastings Prince Edward Public Health re: "SARS-COV-2"
purification
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Wed, Apr 21, 2021 at 10:38 AM
To: poglaza@hpeph.ca, info@hpeph.ca

April 21, 2021

To:
Information Officer
Hastings Prince Edward Public Health
179 North Park Street
Belleville, Ontario
K8P 4P1
613-966-5500 or 1-800-267-2803

Submitted via email to: info@hpeph.ca, poglaza@hpeph.ca

Dear  Dr. Piotr Oglaza,

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Municipal Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act.

I did not find information on your website re how to submit the $5 application fee during the "pandemic". 
Please advise ASAP, otherwise I will mail a cheque payable to Hastings Prince Edward Public Health, to the
address listed above.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of yourself or Hastings Prince Edward Public Health
describing the purification of any "SARS-COV-2" aka "COVID-19 virus" (including any "variants") (via maceration,
filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample
taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not first combined with any other source of genetic
material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus" and
instead:

cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on all the RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture, or
on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or
sequenced the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things.

Clarifications re my request

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting
records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per standard
laboratory practices for the purification of other small things). 

Gmail - FOI request to Has�ngs Prince Edward Public Health re: "SARS-C... h�ps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=80b5ba0454&view=pt&search=al...
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI Request
Dr. Piotr Oglaza <POglaza@hpeph.ca> Fri, Jul 9, 2021 at 4:41 PM
To: cmssyc@gmail.com
Cc: Nancy McGeachy <NMcGeachy@hpeph.ca>

Ms. Massey,

Please find attached a letter regarding your FOI request received in April, 2021.

As you will see in the letter, we do not have the information you are looking for so we will shred
the cheque you sent in the amount of $5.00. The cheque will not be cashed.

Apologies for the lateness of this response.

Thank you
Piotr

Piotr Oglaza MD, CPHI(C), MPH, CCFP, FRCPC
Medical Officer of Health and CEO
Hastings Prince Edward Public Health
179 North Park Street, BELLEVILLE, ON K8P 4P1
Ph: 613-966-5500 Ext 200, Fax: 613-966-4290
Email: poglaza@hpeph.ca
Website: hpePublicHealth.ca

            

Please note our offices are now open for clinical services by appointment only.  Check out our website for the latest
information.

Sent from HPEPH Mail Services
-- 
Disclaimer: This is intended for the addressee indicated above.  It may contain information 
that is privileged, confidential,or otherwise protected from disclosure under The Municipal 
Freedom of Information and Privacy Protection Act. Any review, dissemination, or use of its 
contents by persons other than the addressee is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
in error, please notify us immediately.

CM-FOI-Request-Response-Letter-July9-2021.pdf
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Chief Zvonko Horvat / Alymer Police re: "COVID-19 virus"
purification
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Sun, May 16, 2021 at 10:38 AM
To: zhorvat@aylmerpolice.com

May 16, 2021

To:

Zvonko Horvat
Alymer Chief of Police
Alymer Police Station
20 Beech St. E
Aylmer, ON N5H 3H6

Dear Chief Horvat,

This is a formal request for access to general records, made under the Municipal Freedom of Information and
Protection of Privacy Act.

Description of Requested Records:

All studies and/or reports in the possession, custody or control of yourself, Chief  Zvonko Horvat, or Alymer Police
Services describing the purification of any "COVID-19 virus" (aka "SARS-COV-2", including any alleged "variants"
i.e. "B.1.1.7", "B.1.351", "P.1") (via maceration, filtration and use of an ultracentrifuge; also referred to at times by
some people as "isolation"), directly from a sample taken from a diseased human, where the patient sample was not
first combined with any other source of genetic material (i.e. monkey kidney cells aka Vero cells; fetal bovine serum). 

Please note that I am not requesting studies/reports where researchers failed to purify the suspected "virus" from a
patient sample and instead:

cultured an unpurified sample or other unpurified substance, and/or
performed an amplification test (i.e. a PCR test) on the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell culture,
or on genetic material from any unpurified substance, and/or
fabricated a genome based on PCR-detected sequences in the total RNA from a patient sample or from a cell
culture or from any unpurified substance, and/or
produced electron microscopy images of unpurified things in a cell cuture.

Clarification of Request

For further clarity, please note I am already aware that according to virus theory a "virus" requires host cells in order to
replicate, and I am not requesting records describing the replication of a "virus" without host cells. 

Further, I am not requesting records that describe a suspected "virus" floating in a vacuum; I am simply requesting
records that describe its purification (separation from everything else in the patient sample, as per standard
laboratory practices for the purification of other very small things). 

Please also note that my request includes any study/report matching the above description, for example (but not
limited to) any published peer-reviewed study authored by anyone, anywhere since December 2019 and relied on
by yourself, Chief Zvonko Horvat, as evidence of a disease-causing "virus" circulating in humans and justifying the
closure of the Church of God.

Please note that despite the fact that purification is an essential (but not sufficient) step in proving the existence of a
disease-causing "virus", as of today 58 institutions globally (including Health Canada and the Public Health Agency of
Canada) have all failed to provide or cite any such records, therefore to my knowledge no such records exist and if
they do exist I cannot access them until I am provided a citation or URL.
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Chief Zvonko Horvat / Alymer Police re: "COVID-19 virus"
purification
Chief Zvonko Horvat <zhorvat@aylmerpolice.com> Mon, May 17, 2021 at 9:52 AM
To: Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Your request is be�er suited to go to the medical experts! They will have all the medical data you need to educate
yourself on the harm, test studies, variances and where you can get vaccina�on to protect yourself from harm!   

[Quoted text hidden]

May 16, 2021

[Quoted text hidden]

[Quoted text hidden]

Format:

[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Chief Zvonko Horvat / Alymer Police re: "COVID-19 virus"
purification
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Tue, May 18, 2021 at 11:10 AM
To: Chief Zvonko Horvat <zhorvat@aylmerpolice.com>

Dear Chief Horvat,

Thank you, I realize this, but I have already FOI'd 20 Canadian institutions (including 5 that had publicly claimed to
have "isolated the virus") and none of them had any record of isolation/purification of this alleged virus from a patient
sample by anyone in the world.  Their responses are here:

Thus far (May 7, 2021) 20 Canadian institutions have provided their responses: Public Health Agency of Canada,
Health Canada, the National Research Council of Canada, Vaccine and Infectious Disease Organization-
International Vaccine Centre (VIDO-InterVac), Canadian Institutes of Health Research, Natural Sciences and
Engineering Research Council of Canada, Ontario Ministry of Health, Institut National de Sante Publique du
Quebec, British Columbia’s Provincial Health Services Authority (2 responses, 1 re “SARS-COV-2, 1 re “the UK
variant”), Vancouver Coastal Health Authority (re “the UK variant”), Newfoundland Labrador Department of
Health & Community Services, McGill University, the City of Toronto, the Region of Peel (Ontario), KFL&A
Public Health (Kingston, Frontenac, Lennox and Addington, Ontario, re “any variant”), Grey Bruce Health Services,
the University of Toronto, Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre, McMaster University and Mount Sinai Hospital
(Toronto) (note that researchers from the last 4 institutions had publicly claimed to have “isolated the virus”, as had
VIDO-Intervac).

Thirty-eight FOI'd institutions in 14 other countries also all failed to provide or cite any such record.

The typical excuses are that "the virus" is there, but there's too little of it to find, even with an electron microscope!  Of
course, if they cannot find "the virus" in any patient sample they are only assuming that "it" is there.  They say that it's
necessary to let "the virus" replicate again, by adding a patient sample to malnourished, poisoned monkey kidney
cells that are also contaminated with fetal bovine serum.  And when the monkey cells exhibit cytopathic effects, they
say that this is proof of "the virus", and they call their man-made concoction "virus isolate".

They also say that viruses can only be found within a cell, which contradicts the claim that "the virus" is transmitted
from person to person.

I can tell you with 100% confidence that there is no logical, scientific evidence that this alleged virus actually exists;
the tests and diagnoses are 100% fraudulent; people have gotten sick and died as they do every year but not because
of a "COVID-19 virus".  Hence I am especially concerned about the worldwide harm that is being caused by
lockdowns, social distancing, masking, etc.

I'm sorry to bother you, but I do require a proper response to my MFIPPA request.  You could either transfer the
request to another institution or state that you and Alymer Police Services have no responsive records - I believe
those are your only 2 options that are in accordance with MFIPPA.

Thank you and best wishes,

Christine

[Quoted text hidden]
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOI request to Chief Zvonko Horvat / Alymer Police re: "COVID-19 virus"
purification
Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com> Fri, Jun 4, 2021 at 3:35 PM
To: Chief Zvonko Horvat <zhorvat@aylmerpolice.com>, ecampbell@aylmerpolice.com

Dear Chief Horvat and Ms. Campbell,

Regarding Ms. Campbell's letter to me dated May 26, 2021, which was mailed to my home (see attached) along with
my cheque for the MFIPPA application fee:

As noted in my last email to Chief Horvat, I do require a proper response to my MFIPPA request, and I believe that
your only 2 options that are in accordance with MFIPPA are to either transfer the request to another institution or state
that Aylmer Police Service has no responsive records.

Simply returning an applicant's cheque doesn't appear to be one of your options. 

18 ...

Request to be forwarded

(2) The head of an institution that receives a request for access to a record that the institution does not have in
its custody or under its control shall make reasonable inquiries to determine whether another institution
has custody or control of the record, and, if the head determines that another institution has custody
or control of the record, the head shall within fifteen days after the request is received,

(a) forward the request to the other institution; and

(b) give written notice to the person who made the request that it has been forwarded to the other
institution.

Notice by head

19 Where a person requests access to a record, the head of the institution to which the request is made or if a
request is forwarded or transferred under section 18, the head of the institution to which it is forwarded or
transferred, shall, subject to sections 20, 21 and 45, within thirty days after the request is received,

(a) give written notice to the person who made the request as to whether or not access to the record or
a part of it will be given; and

(b) if access is to be given, give the person who made the request access to the record or part, and if
necessary for the purpose cause the record to be produced.  R.S.O. 1990, c. M.56, s. 19; 1996, c. 1,
Sched. K, s. 15.

Contents of notice of refusal

22 (1) Notice of refusal to give access to a record or part under section 19 shall set out,

(a) where there is no such record,

(i) that there is no such record, and

(ii) that the person who made the request may appeal to the Commissioner the question of
whether such a record exists; or

(b) where there is such a record,
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(i) the specific provision of this Act under which access is refused,

(ii) the reason the provision applies to the record,

(iii) the name and position of the person responsible for making the decision, and

(iv) that the person who made the request may appeal to the Commissioner for a review of the
decision.  R.S.O. 1990, c. M.56, s. 22 (1).

Therefore, I will be re-mailing the cheque to you and look forward to your cooperation in this matter.

Best wishes,
Christine

[Quoted text hidden]

Aylmer Police return cheque.jpg
387K
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Christine Massey <cmssyc@gmail.com>

FOIA - 21-02
Erica Campbell <ecampbell@aylmerpolice.com> Thu, Jun 17, 2021 at 9:50 AM
To: "cmssyc@gmail.com" <cmssyc@gmail.com>

Chris�ne,

Please find a�ached the response le�er regarding your FOIA request.

Erica Campbell 558
Aylmer Police Service

massey.pdf
104K
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	On 29 April 2021, the University of Western Australia (the University) received a Freedom of Information Act 1992 (WA) (FOI Act) request from you for access to the following documents:
	SEARCHES
	REQUESTED DOCUMENTS
	Searches found some 329 documents which met our search criteria -
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